OFG uses a software application to project future movements in OFG’s balance sheet and income statement. The starting
point of the projections generally corresponds to the actual values of the balance sheet on the date of the simulations.
The following table presents the results of the simulations for the most likely scenarios at December 31, 2023. The left of
the table presents an analysis of our interest rate risk as measured by the estimated changes in net interest income resulting
from an instantaneous and parallel shift in the yield curve over a 12-month horizon. The base case scenario assumes that
the current interest rate environment is held constant throughout the forecast period for a static balance sheet and the
instantaneous shocks are performed against that yield curve. The right side of the table presents an analysis of our interest
rate risk as measured by the estimated changes in net interest income resulting from parallel gradual interest rates ramps
over a 12-month horizon.

Net Interest Income Risk (one-year projection)

Instantaneous Changes in
Interest Rates

Gradual Changes in Interest
Rates

Amount
Change

Percent
Change

Amount
Change

Percent
Change

Change in interest rate (Dollars in thousands)

+ 50 Basis points $ 7,401  1.25 % $ 3,789  0.64 %
+ 100 Basis points $ 14,825  2.50 % $ 7,699  1.30 %
+ 200 Basis points $ 29,695  5.01 % $ 15,466  2.61 %
- 50 Basis points $ (8,357)  -1.41 % $ (4,213)  -0.71 %
'-100 Basis points $ (16,665)  -2.81 % $ (8,204)  -1.38 %
'-200 Basis points $ (32,089)  -5.41 % $ (17,044)  -2.87 %

The scenarios above are both instantaneous shocks and gradual interest rate ramps that assume balance sheet management
will mirror the base case. Even if interest rates change in the designated amounts, there can be no assurance that our assets
and liabilities will perform as anticipated. Additionally, a change in the U.S. Treasury rates in the designated amounts
accompanied by a change in the shape of the U.S. Treasury yield curve would cause significantly different changes to net
interest income than indicated above. OFG strategic management of the balance sheet would be adjusted to accommodate